
WASHINGTON AND LEE TRINITY (TX.) DEPTH CHARTDEPTH CHART

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 21ST | NOON (CT)
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS | TRINITY STADIUM

OFFENSE
QB	 9	 Ty Collins	 So. 
	 14	 Ian Gallimore	 Fy.
		
RB	 10	 Jacob Romero	 Sr.
	 42	 Anthony Crawford	 So.
		
SB	 15	 Josh Garcia	 Jr. 
	 3	 Wilson Axley	 Fy.
		
SB	 6	 Marcus Payne	 Sr.
	 38	 Michael Schoenberg	 So. 
		
WR	 18	 Ian Evans	 Jr. 
	 8	 Andrew Bland	 Sr.
		
TE	 87	 Evan Novak	 Sr.
	 89	 Will Kneisley	 Sr.
		
LT	 67	 Tucker Jacobsen	 Jr.
	 65	 Wesley Howenstein	 So.
		
LG	 78	 Cailen Graham	 Jr.
	 73	 Jack Clayton	 Fy.
		
C	 63	 Mason Ryan	 Sr. 
	 76	 Greg Bafalis	 Jr. 
		
RG	 79	 Tyler Halliday	 Sr.
	 66	 Tommy Holstead	 Sr. 
		
LT	 62	 Harrison Donovan	 Sr.
	 74	 Colton Baumann	 So.	

DEFENSE

DE	 93	 Will Knight	 Jr.
	 44	 Alex Verni	 Sr.
			 
DT	 54	 Malik Hardy	 Jr.
	 98	 Miles Chisholm	 Fy.
			 
DT	 94	 Fritz Nottebohm	 Jr.
	 96	 Cole Sheppard	 Fy.
			 
DE	 55	 O’Keefe McKinney	 So.
	 59	 Luke Noack	 So.
			 
LB	 1	 Uno Christopher	 Sr.
	 52	 Brennan Stout	 Fy.
			 
LB	 40	 Jalen Todd	 Sr. 
	 0	 Jerzee Allentini	 Sr. 
			 
LB	 32	 Will Mahmud	 Jr.
	 28	 Mac Palmer	 So.

CB	 7	 Connor O’Malley	 Sr.
	 19	 Gabe Joyner	 So.
			 
S	 25	 Charlie Fleming	 Sr.
	 30	 Allan Gushue	 So.
			 
S	 20	 Jack Johnson	 Jr.
	 31	 Daymon Lujan	 Jr.
				  
CB	 2	 Alan Haigler	 Jr.
	 22	 Nolan Wirick	 Fy.

OFFENSE
QB	 8	 Ryan Back	 Sr.
	 9	 Hondo Franklin	 Fy.
			 
RB	 25	 Winston Hutchison	 5th
	 22	 Legend Grigsby	 5th
			 
WR	 10	 BJ Rainey	 Sr.
	 3	 Sebastian Trevino	 Jr.
			 
WR	 82	 Lamont Nickleberry	 So.
	 88	 Tyson Hancock	 So.
			 
WR	 2	 Will Taylor	 Jr.
	 5	 Berend Kahlden	 So.
			 
TE	 0	 Alex Thiel	 5th
	 40	 Tyson Bope	 Jr.
			 
OT	 71	 John Hughes	 5th
	 74	 Ryan Ainsworth	 Jr.
			 
OG	 62	 Jake Leighty	 Sr.
	 69	 Joe Mehary	 Sr.
			 
C	 72	 Caleb Bayer	 Jr.
	 60	 Cayden Ferrell	 So.

OG	 53	 Santiago Bohlmann	 5th
	 77	 Izzy Ortiz	 Jr.
			 
OT	 55	 Conner Keele	 Jr.
	 76	 Jonny Conway	 So. 	

DEFENSE

DE	 11	 Jonathan Nwobodo	 Sr.
	 92	 Azriel Ngatcha	 Fy.
			 
DT	 45	 Max Shilstone	 Sr.
	 95	 Jackson Priesmeyer	 Fy.
			 
NG	 99	 Steele Herndon	 So.
	 93	 Elijah Gonzales	 Fy.
			 
LB	 49	 Roan Erwin	 Jr.
	 51	 Ferris Refai	 So.
			 
LB	 40	 Cade Rabson	 5th
	 9	 TJ Scannell	 Jr.
			 
LB	 52	 James Ogunrin	 5th
	 7	 Jackson Barry	 So.
			 
LB	 8	 Jaden Powell	 Jr.
	 26	 Ryan Ventura	 Fy.
			 
DB	 16	 Trey Green	 Jr.
	 27	 John Kohl McAdams	 Jr.
			 
DB	 19	 Delvin Gantt	 So.
	 12	 Quenton Joseph	 So.
			 
DB	 5	 Tyson Cornett	 Sr.
	 14	 Lukas Morin	 Jr.
			 
DB	 3	 Anthony Njoku	 So.
	 1	 Lawrence Falke	 So.	
 	
	

SPECIAL TEAMS

PK	 91	 Michael Fernandes	 So. 
	 85	 Marcus Gafford	 Fy.
			 
KR	 12	 Connor Lehman	 Sr.
	 3	 Wilson Axley	 Fy.
			 
PR	 3	 Wilson Axley	 Fy.
	 18	 Ian Evans	 Jr. 
			 
P	 85	 Marcus Gafford	 Fy.
	 91	 Michael Fernandes	 So. 
			 
LS	 88	 Teddy Sparrow	 So.
	 15	 Josh Garcia 	 Jr. 
			 
H	 80	 Aiden Boeshans	 Sr. 
	 8	 Andrew Bland	 Sr.

SPECIAL TEAMS

P	 18	 Jonathan Kahn	 Fy.
	 39	 Tyler Huettel	 Sr.
			 
K	 39	 Tyler Huettel	 Sr.
	 33	 River Rocha	 So.
			 
LS	 59	 John Adrian Dioli	 Jr.
	 0	 Alex Thiel	 5th
			 
SS	 59	 John Adrian Dioli	 Jr.
	 0	 Alex Thiel	 5th
			 
H	 25	 Raider Horn	 Sr.
	 18	 Jonathan Kahn	 Fy.
			 
KR	 82	 Lamont Nickleberry	 So.
	 22	 Legend Grigsby	 5th
			 
PR	 82	 Lamont Nickleberry	 So.
	 2	 Will Taylor	 Jr.

W&L GENERALS

HEAD COACH
Garrett LeRose ‘07

7th Season
At W&L: 33-20 (.623)

Assistant Coaches
Vaughn Johnson, Assoc. HC / Def. Coord

Mat Rapoza, Off. Coord./OL
Andrew Kirkland, Def. Backs
Tony Collins II, ST Coord./DL

Malcolm Gibson, ST Coord./RB
Jeff Stickley, Volunteer Assistant

Gavin Colliton, Volunteer Assistant
Zach Rhodenizer, Volunteer Assistant

2024 SCHEDULE
(1-1, 0-0 ODAC)

9/7	 at Salisbury		  L, 28-48.
9/14	 Apprentice		  W, 68-28
9/21	 at Trinity (Tx.)		  1 p.m.
10/5	 Averett*		  5 p.m.
10/12	 Hampden-Sydney*		  1 p.m.
10/19	 at Guilford*		  4 p.m.
10/26	 at Ferrum*		  2 p.m.
11/2	 #9/10 RMC*		  3 p.m.
11/9	 at Bridgewater*		  2 p.m.
11/16	 Shenandoah*% 		  1 p.m.

*ODAC Contest | %Senior Day
Home Games in BOLD

WASHINGTON AND LEE AT TRINITY (TX.)

STATISTICAL LEADERS | 2024 SEASON
PASSING 		  CMP-	ATT-INT		  YDS	 TD	 LNG

#9 Ty Collins			  14-21-1			   228	 5	 47

RUSHING 		  ATT 		  YDS 		  AVG	 TD 	 LNG

#10 Jacob Romero		  37		  234		  6.3	 1	 64

#38 Michael Schoenberg	 10		  126		  12.6	 1	 54

#42 Anthony Crawford	 21		  96		  4.6	 2	 12

RECEIVING		  REC		  YDS 	 AVG	 TD 	 LNG

#15 Josh Garcia		  3		  64	 21.3	 1	 40

#8 Andrew Bland		  2		  62	 31.0	 1	 47

#35 Fidel Small		  1		  34	 34.0	 1	 34

#88 Teddy Sparrow		  1		  34	 34.0	 1	 34

TACKLES			   SOLO	 AST 	 TOT	 TFL	 FF	 INT

#40 Jalen Todd			   5	 12	 17	 0	 0	 0

#32 Will Mahmud		  5	 7	 12	 4.0	 0	 0

#25 Charlie Fleming		  4	 4	 8	 0	 0	 1

#1 Uno Christopher		  2	 5	 7	 0	 0	 0

#7 Connor O’Malley		  4	 2	 6	 0	 0	 2

TRINITY TIGERS
TEAM STATISTICS | 2024 SEASON
Category		  TU		  OPP

Scoring		  75		  45	

First Downs		  39		  34	

Rushing/Game		  146.0		  68.5	

Passing/Game		  199.0		 165.5	

Total Offense/Game		  345.0		 234.0	

Kick Return: #-Yard	  	 7-154		 5-117	

Punt Returns: #-Yard	  	 5-94		 4-34	

Int Returns: #-Yard	  	 3-24		  2-14	

Fumbles-Lost	  	 4-2		  2-1	

Penalties-Yards	  	 16-180		 11-85

Punts-Yards	  	 8-259		 10-389	

Time of Possession	  	 28:46		 31:14	

3rd-Down Conversions	  	 48%		  31%	

4th-Down Conversions		  100%		  33%	

Sacks-Yards		  4-24		  4-37	

Field Goal-Attempts		  2-2		  1-2	

Red Zone Scores	  	 8-8		  5-7	

STATISTICAL LEADERS | 2024 SEASON
PASSING 		  CMP-	ATT-INT		  YDS	 TD	 LNG

#8 Ryan Back			  27-55-2			   359	 3	 68

#9 Hondo Franklin			   4-5-0			   39	 1	 18

RUSHING 		  ATT 		  YDS 		  AVG	 TD 	 LNG

#25 Winston Hutchison	 20		  147		  7.4	 2	 37

#22 Legend Grigsby		  16		  62		  3.9	 1	 10

#4 Johnny Milo		  8		  36		  4.5	 0	 9

RECEIVING		  REC		  YDS 	 AVG	 TD 	 LNG

#10 BJ Rainey		  6		  118	 19.7	 1	 68

#82 Lamont Nickleberry	 6		  72	 12.0	 1	 25

#2 Will Taylor		  5		  72	 14.4	 0	 26

TACKLES			   SOLO	 AST 	 TOT	 TFL	 FF	 INT

#9 TJ Scannell			   7	 8	 15	 2.0	 0	 0

#52 James Ogunrin		  4	 10	 14	 1.5	 0	 1

#40 Cade Rabson		  8	 6	 14	 2.0	 1	 0

#5 Tyson Cornett		  7	 3	 10	 0.5	 3	 0

#7 Jackson Barry		  3	 5	 8	 0.5	 4	 3	

	

HEAD COACH
Jerheem Urban ‘03

11th Season
At TU: 72-28 (.720)

Assistant Coaches
Paul Michalak, Assist. HC / DC

Wade Lytal, OC / Off. Line
Jeremy Gezella, WR / Recruit Coord.

Austin Grauer, Def. Backs
Joshua Cook, Cornerbacks

Bryan Dausin, Def. Line
Quentin Carter, DBs / Special Teams

Tyrone Christian, Dir. of Player Develop.
Burt Stuart, Strength & Performance

2024 SCHEDULE
(1-1, 0-0 SAA)

9/7	 Texas Lutheran		  L, 20-35
9/14	 at Belhaven		  W, 55-10
9/21	 Wash. & Lee		  12 p.m.
10/5	 at Centre*		  1 p.m.
10/12	 Sewanee*		  12 p.m.
10/19	 at Rhodes*		  12 p.m.
10/26	 Berry*		  1 p.m.
11/2	 at Hendrix		  12 p.m.
11/9	 Southwestern*		  1 p.m.
11/16	 at Millsaps*		  1 p.m.

*SAA Contest 
Home Games in BOLD

TEAM STATISTICS | 2024 SEASON
Category		  W&L		  OPP

Scoring		  94		  76	

First Downs		  49		  34	

Rushing/Game		  393.0		  181.5	

Passing/Game		  114.0		 335.0	

Total Offense/Game		  507.0		 516.5	

Kick Return: #-Yard	  	 9-188		 10-145	

Punt Returns: #-Yard	  	 3-62		  0-0	

Int Returns: #-Yard	  	 4-38		  1-8	

Fumbles-Lost	  	 4-3		  1-0	

Penalties-Yards	  	 13-110		 21-186

Punts-Yards	  	 4-192		 7-205	

Time of Possession	  	 32:30		 27:40	

3rd-Down Conversions	  	 42%		  53%	

4th-Down Conversions		  88%		  33%	

Sacks-Yards		  5-41		  1-8	

Field Goal-Attempts		  0-0		  0-1	

Red Zone Scores	  	 8-10		  5-6	



No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School
0		  Jerzee Allentini	 Sr.	 LB	 5-8	 180	 Buford, Ga. / Flowery Branch 

1		  Uno Christopher	 Sr.	 LB	 5-11	 225	 Fredericksburg, Va. / Massaponax

2		  Alan Haigler	 Jr.	 DB	 6-0	 190	 Fairfax, Va. / Robinson

3		  Wilson Axley	 Fy.	 RB	 5-10	 190	 Dallas, Texas / Highland Park 

5		  Dryden Duggins	 Jr.	 WR	 6-2	 200	 Baton Rouge, La. / Episcopal

6		  Marcus Payne	 Sr.	 RB	 6-3	 210	 Dewitt, N.Y. / Jamesville-DeWitt

7		  Connor O’Malley	 Sr.	 DB	 6-0	 200	 Darien, Conn. / Darien  

8		  Andrew Bland	 Sr.	 WR	 5-9	 170	 Richmond, Va. / Douglas Freeman 

9		  Ty Collins	 So.	 QB	 6-0	 185	 Dallas, Ga. / Paulding County 

10		 Jacob Romero	 Sr.	 RB	 5-8	 195	 Fredericksburg, Va. / Massaponax  

11		  Burke Cigelske	 Jr.	 RB	 5-11	 190	 Atlanta, Ga. / Riverwood 

12		 Connor Lehman	 Sr.	 DB	 5-10	 180	 Weston, Mass. / Weston 

14		 Ian Gallimore	 Fy.	 QB	 5-11	 200	 Mount Airy, N.C. / Mount Airy 

15		 Josh Garcia	 Jr.	 WR	 5-10	 210	 Austin, Texas / Austin 

16		 Jake Lohmann	 Fy.	 WR	 5-9	 175	 Henrico, Va. / Douglas Freeman 

17		 Carter Shallcross	 Fy.	 RB	 5-11	 180	 Summit, N.J. / Summit

18		 Ian Evans	 Jr.	 WR	 6-0	 195	 Durham, N.C. / Cardinal Gibbons 

19		 Gabe Joyner	 So.	 DB	 5-10	 165	 Fairview, Texas / Lovejoy 

20	 Jack Johnson	 Jr.	 DB	 6-0	 185	 Wilsonville, Ore. / Wilsonville 

21		 Joseph Pizzo	 Fy.	 RB	 5-9	 170	 Brookhaven, Ga. / Marist

22	 Nolan Wirick	 Fy.	 DB	 5-7	 165	 Raleigh, N.C. / Cardinal Gibbons

24	 Cooper Taylor	 Fy.	 LB	 5-11	 200	 Doylestown, Pa. / Central Bucks West

25	 Charlie Fleming	 Sr.	 DB	 6-3	 205	 Atlanta, Ga. / Marist

26	 Aden Boyd	 Jr.	 RB	 5-8	 185	 Bessemer, Ala. / McAdory

27		 Dominic Hahn	 Fy.	 RB	 5-10	 180	 Haddonfield, N.J. / Haddonfield Memorial 

28	 Mac Palmer	 So.	 LB	 5-11	 200	 Mountain Brook, Ala. / Mountain Brook

29	 Jackson Stokes	 Sr.	 DB	 5-11	 185	 Mebane, N.C. / Eastern Alamance 

30	 Allan Gushue	 So.	 DB	 6-1	 185	 Lutherville-Timonium, Md. / Gilman

31		 Daymon Lujan	 Jr.	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Sante Fe, N.M. / St. Michael’s 

32	 Will Mahmud	 Jr.	 LB	 6-2	 225	 Downingtown, Pa. / Downingtown West

33	 Israel Rivers	 So.	 LB	 6-3	 195	 Alexandria, Va. / Justice

34	 Jimmy Bailey	 Sr.	 LB	 6-2	 225	 Charlotte, N.C. / Charlotte Christian

35	 Fidel Small	 So.	 RB	 6-0	 195	 Fort Benning, Ga. / Columbus

36	 Parker Maynard	 So.	 DB	 5-11	 190	 Greensboro, N.C. / Page

37		 Max Rottinghaus	 So.	 DB	 5-10	 175	 Lutherville-Timonium, Md. / St. Paul’s School for Boys 

38	 Michael Schoenberg	 So.	 RB	 5-9	 180	 Peachtree Corners, Ga. / Marist

39	 Jaden Steppe	 So.	 DB	 5-9	 185	 Charlottesville, Va. / Western Albmarle 

40	 Jalen Todd	 Sr.	 LB	 5-10	 215	 Louisville, Ky. / Kentucky Country Day 

41		 Lucas Mullins	 Fy.	 DB	 5-8	 165	 Cary, N.C. / Green Hope

42	 Anthony Crawford	 So.	 RB	 6-0	 215	 Swarthmore, Pa. / Strath Haven

43	 Gabe Ketchum	 Fy.	 DB	 5-9	 175	 Norristown, Pa. / Episcopal Academy 

44	 Alex Verni	 Sr.	 DL	 6-4	 230	 Mamaroneck, N.Y. / Mamaroneck 

45	 J.D. Matson	 Fy.	 LB	 6-1	 205	 Jacksonville, Fla. / Bolles School

46	 Jack Leahy	 Sr.	 TE	 6-3	 230	 Falls Church, Va. / St. Alban’s 

48	 Marcus Canton	 Fy.	 RB	 5-8	 170	 Tarrytown, N.Y. / Irvington

49	 Tucker Washburn	 Fy.	 DB	 5-10	 180	 Henrico, Va. / Mills E. Godwin

50	 Jack Willi	 Jr.	 LB	 5-11	 200	 Middletown, N.J. / Middletown South 

52	 Brennan Stout	 Fy.	 LB	 6-0	 215	 St. Clairsville, Ohio / St. Clairsville

53	 Stephen Tracanna	 Fy.	 LB	 6-0	 205	 Trappe, Pa. / Perkiomen Valley

54	 Malik Hardy	 Jr.	 DL	 6-0	 260	 Hampton, Va. / Phoebus

55	 O’Keefe McKinney	 So.	 DL	 5-11	 265	 Lawrenceville, Ga. / Marist 

57		 Brendan Keener	 Fy.	 OL	 6-2	 275	 Hilliard, Ohio / Hilliard Darby

58	 Wesley Covert	 Fy.	 DL	 5-10	 275	 Lithonia, Ga. / Lithonia 

59	 Luke Noack	 So.	 DL	 6-1	 215	 Dallas, Texas / St. Mark’s

62	 Harrison Donovan	 Sr.	 OL	 6-0	 265	 Austin, Texas / Stephen F. Austin

No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School
0		  Alex Thiel	 TE	 5th	 6-2	 220	 Georgetown, Texas / Georgetown
1		  Lawrence Falke	 DB	 So.	 5-11	 195	 Austin, Texas / Del Valle
2		  Canon Anderson	 DB	 Jr.	 6-0	 185	 Dickinson, Texas / Dickinson
2		  Will Taylor	 WR	 Jr.	 6-1	 175	 Houston, Texas / Strake Jesuit
3		  Anthony Njoku	 DB	 So.	 6-0	 181	 Richmond, Texas / Travis
3		  Sebastian Trevino	 WR	 Jr.	 6-0	 190	 China Spring, Texas / China Spring
4		  Cullen Betsey	 DB	 5th	 6-0	 160	 San Antonio, Texas / Smithson Valley
4		  Johnny Milo	 RB	 Jr.	 5-9	 185	 The Woodlands, Texas / Caney Creek
5		  Tyson Cornett	 DB	 Sr.	 6-0	 185	 Marquez, Texas / Leon
5		  Berend Kahlden	 WR	 So.	 6-2	 200	 Jonestown, Texas / Lago Vista
6		  Jackson Williams	 RB	 Jr.	 5-9	 170	 Manor, Texas / New Tech
7		  Jackson Barry	 LB	 So.	 6-1	 227	 Dallas, Texas / Dallas Christian
7		  Stephen Gill	 QB	 Fr.	 5-11	 199	 Houston, Texas / St. John’s
8		  Ryan Back	 QB	 Sr.	 5-11	 185	 Austin, Texas / Vandegrift
8		  Jaden Powell	 DB	 Jr.	 6-0	 192	 Denton, Texas / Guyer
9		  Hondo Franklin	 QB	 Fr.	 5-11	 186	 Allen, Texas / Lovejoy
9		  TJ Scannell	 LB	 Jr.	 5-11	 220	 San Antonio, Texas / Reagan/Cheshire Academy
10		 BJ Rainey	 WR	 Sr.	 5-10	 165	 Cedar Hill, Texas / Cedar Hill
10		 Jaidyn Soverall	 DB	 So.	 6-2	 175	 New Braunfels, Texas / Davenport
11		  Johnny Nwobodo	 DL	 Sr.	 6-3	 220	 Missouri City, Texas / Ridge Point
11		  Alejandro Tavarez	 WR	 So.	 6-0	 193	 San Antonio, Texas / Johnson
12		  Quenton Joseph	 DB	 So.	 6-0	 170	 Rosenberg, Texas / Foster
12		  Will Vaske	 QB	 So.	 6-0	 185	 St. Charles, Ill. / North
13		  Cole Canaday	 WR	 So.	 6-0	 165	 Austin, Texas / Anderson
14		 Shastin Golden	 RB	 So.	 5-10	 175	 San Antonio, Texas / Davenport
14		 Lukas Morin	 DB	 Jr.	 6-3	 190	 Round Rock, Texas / Stony Point
15		  Collin Bishop	 QB	 Jr.	 6-0	 205	 Childress, Texas / Childress
15		  Aden Burrell	 DB	 So.	 5-10	 180	 Leander, Texas / Liberty Hill
16		 Trey Green	 DB	 Jr.	 5-10	 170	 Broadview Heights, Ohio / Brecksville-Broadview Heights

17		  Tristan Lewis	 DB	 So.	 6-0	 175	 Beaumont, Texas / Monsignor Kelly Catholic
17		  Marcus Vondrak	 WR	 Jr.	 6-2	 185	 Austin, Texas / St. Michael’s
18		 Jonathan Kahn	 K	 Fr.	 5-9	 183	 Austin, Texas / Westlake
18		 Raleigh Strode	 WR	 Fr.	 5-11	 160	 San Antonio, Texas / Antonian
19		 Delvin Gantt	 DB	 So.	 5-11	 160	 Burton, Texas / Burton
20		 Jarrett Phillips	 DB	 5th	 5-11	 190	 Marshall, Texas / Marshall
20		 Colten Schmid	 WR	 Fr.	 5-9	 165	 New Braunfels, Texas / La Vernia
21		  Luke Campbell	 DL	 Fr.	 6-1	 260	 Adkins, Texas / La Vernia
22		 Legend Grigsby	 RB	 5th	 5-11	 170	 Houston, Texas / Cypress Creek
22		 Ryan Love	 DB	 Fr.	 5-10	 180	 San Antonio, Texas / Brennan
23		 Evan Kuhl	 DB	 Fr.	 5-10	 181	 Boerne, Texas / Champion
23		 Jason Love	 RB	 Fr.	 5-10	 188	 San Antonio, Texas / Brennan
24		 Tias McClarty	 RB	 So.	 5-8	 162	 Norman, Okla. / Norman
24		 Gavin Napierkowski	 DB	 Fr.	 6-0	 170	 Brentwood, Tenn. / Ravenwood
25		 Raider Horn	 DB	 Sr.	 5-11	 195	 Graham, Texas / Graham
25		 Winston Hutchison	 RB	 5th	 5-10	 185	 Round Rock, Texas / McNeil
26		 Ryan Ventura	 DB	 Fr.	 5-9	 187	 Southlake, Texas / Keller
27		 John Kohl McAdams	 DB	 Jr.	 6-0	 185	 New Berlin, Texas / McCallie School (TN)
28		 Maddox Morkovsky	 TE	 Fr.	 6-0	 208	 New Braunfels, Texas / New Braunfels
29		 Xae Huerta	 LB	 Jr.	 5-10	 200	 San Antonio, Texas / Jay
30		 Wakil Mateen	 LB	 So.	 6-0	 195	 San Antonio, Texas / Brennan
30		 Hayden Rhoades	 K	 Fr.	 5-9	 160	 Grapevine, Texas / Grapevine
31		  Chris Nino	 DB	 Fr.	 5-9	 177	 Cedar Creek, Texas / Del Valle
32		 Xadrian Moore	 DB	 Jr.	 6-2	 180	 Schertz, Texas / Clemens
33		 Ja’Maire Baber	 DB	 Fr.	 6-0	 175	 Houston, Texas / Lamar
33		 River Rocha	 K	 So.	 5-10	 175	 Kaiserslautern, Germany / Ramstein American
34		 DJ McClelland	 LB	 So.	 6-1	 200	 Granger, Texas / Granger
34		 Jamel Nickerson	 RB	 Fr.	 5-9	 201	 Cypress, Texas / Cy-Fair
35		 Jeffrey Brown	 DL	 So.	 6-1	 225	 Boerne, Texas / Boerne
36		 LJ Brown	 LB	 Jr.	 5-11	 235	 Dallas, Texas / Poteet
37		 Jeremiah Stevens	 TE	 Fr.	 6-3	 215	 Baytown, Texas / Dayton
38		 Christian Fosbenner	 TE	 Fr.	 5-11	 193	 Schertz, Texas / Steele
38		 Gabe Irvine	 LB	 Fr.	 6-0	 215	 Kerens, Texas / Mildred
39		 Tyler Huettel	 K	 Sr.	 5-9	 200	 McKinney, Texas / McKinney
39		 Austin Madrid	 WR	 So.	 5-9	 152	 San Antonio, Texas / Great Hearts Northern Oaks
40	 Tyson Bope	 TE	 Jr.	 6-2	 210	 Frisco, Texas / Little Elm
40	 Cade Rabson	 LB	 5th	 5-11	 210	 The Woodlands, Texas / College Park
41		 Charles Gilbert	 LB	 5th	 6-0	 225	 Chandler, Ariz. / Basha
42		 Christopher Pruske	 TE	 5th	 6-0	 210	 San Antonio, Texas / Churchill
43		 Brock Ramzinsky	 LB	 So.	 6-0	 210	 San Antonio, Texas / Churchill
45		 Max Shilstone	 DL	 Sr.	 6-3	 260	 Houston, Texas / Lamar
46		 Greg Jones	 LB	 Jr.	 6-0	 215	 Brownsville, Texas / Los Fresnos
47		 Douglas Eader	 TE	 Fr.	 6-2	 212	 La Marque, Texas / Dickinson
48		 Connor Watts	 TE	 So.	 6-3	 231	 Houston, Texas / Klein Cain

No.	 Name	 Yr.	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School
63	 Mason Ryan	 Sr.	 OL	 6-2	 260	 Chantilly, Va. / John Champe

65	 Wesley Howenstein	 So.	 OL	 6-2	 260	 Clifton, Va. / Centreville 

66	 Tommy Holstead	 Sr.	 OL	 6-6	 270	 Houston, Texas / Kinkaid 

67	 Tucker Jacobsen	 Jr.	 OL	 6-2	 260	 Oklahoma City, Okla. / Casady School 

68	 Christin Hills	 Fy.	 OL	 6-2	 255	 Jacksonville, Fla. / The Bolles School 

72		 Caleb Short	 So.	 OL	 5-11	 295	 Fredericksburg, Va. / Riverbend 

73		 Jack Clayton	 Fy.	 OL	 6-5	 290	 Norfolk, Va. / Norfolk Academy

74		 Colton Baumann	 So.	 OL	 6-2	 260	 Dublin, Ohio / Dublin Jerome 

75		 Leo Haselmann	 Fy.	 OL	 6-4	 240	 Morristown, N.J. / Summit

76	 Greg Bafalis	 Jr.	 OL	 6-1	 265	 Brentwood, Tenn. / Ravenwood

77		 Michael Dangler	 Sr.	 OL	 6-3	 270	 Chatham, N.J. / Delbarton

78	 Cailen Graham	 Jr.	 OL	 6-3	 290	 Houston, Texas / Episcopal

79	 Tyler Halliday	 Sr.	 OL	 6-3	 330	 Virginia Beach, Va. / Tallwood 

80	 Aiden Boeshans	 Sr.	 RB	 6-1	 215	 Simsbury, Conn. / Simsbury

81		 Jackson Todd	 Fy.	 TE	 6-0	 220	 Tomball, Texas / The John Cooper School 

82	 Tate Whitmer	 Jr.	 WR	 6-2	 195	 Alexandria, Va. / Woodberry Forest 

84	 Randolph Smith	 So.	 TE	 6-1	 220	 Atlanta, Ga. / North Atlanta

85	 Marcus Gafford	 Fy.	 K	 5-10	 155	 Lynchburg, Va. / Heritage

86	 Robert McKernan	 Jr.	 TE	 6-4	 220	 Charlotte, N.C. / Charlotte Catholic 

87	 Evan Novak	 Sr.	 TE	 6-3	 225	 Jacksonville, Fla. / Providence

88	 Teddy Sparrow	 So.	 WR	 6-4	 210	 Dallas, Texas / Espicopal

89	 Will Kneisley	 Sr.	 TE	 6-3	 230	 Larchmont, N.Y. / Hackley School 

91		 Michael Fernandes	 So.	 K	 6-0	 210	 Dayton, Md. / Glenelg

92	 Hasmit Singh	 Sr.	 DE	 6-1	 230	 Fort Worth, Texas / All Saints Episcopal

93	 Will Knight	 Jr.	 DL	 6-0	 225	 Durango, Colo. / Durango

94	 Fritz Nottebohm	 Jr.	 DL	 6-2	 250	 St. George’s, R.I. / St. George’s 

96	 Cole Sheppard	 Fy.	 DE	 6-1	 235	 Spring, Texas / The John Cooper School

97	 Zach Cruet	 So.	 DL	 6-3	 205	 Westville, N.J. / St. Joseph Academy

98	 Miles Chisholm	 Fy.	 DE	 6-4	 245	 New Canaan, Conn. / New Canaan 

99	 Marlin Reeves	 Sr.	 TE	 6-2	 230	 Cushing, Texas / Trinity School

COACHING STAFF
Head Coach: Garrett LeRose ’07 (7th Season)
Associate Head Coach / Defensive Coordinator / Linebackers: Vaughn Johnson
Offensive Coordinator / Offensive Line: Mat Rapoza ’03
Co-Special Team Coordinator / Defensive Line: Tony Collins II
Co-Special Team Coordinator / Running Backs: Malcom Gibson
Assistant Coach / Defensive Backs: Andrew Kirkland
Volunteer Assistants: Gavin Colliton, Jeff Stickley, Zach Rhodenizer
Athletic Trainers: Brian Duclos & Matt Phillips
Captains: Uno Christopher, Jacob Romero, Will Knight

No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Yr.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Hometown/High School
49		 Roan Erwin	 LB	 Jr.	 6-0	 215	 San Antonio, Texas / Alamo Heights
51		  Ferris Refai	 LB	 So.	 6-1	 235	 Sugar Land, Texas / Clements
52		 James Ogunrin	 LB	 5th	 5-11	 220	 Katy, Texas / Episcopal
53		 Santi Bohlmann	 OL	 5th	 6-0	 270	 Katy, Texas / Tompkins
54		 Will Klatt	 OL	 Fr.	 6-2	 261	 Orange Grove, Texas / Orange Grove
55		 Conner Keele	 OL	 Jr.	 6-3	 280	 Lampasas, Texas / Lampasas
57		 Ryland Ton	 OL	 So.	 5-11	 244	 Austin, Texas / Anderson
59		 John Adrian Dioli	 LS	 Jr.	 6-0	 195	 Hillsborough, Calif. / Sacred Heart Prep
60		 Caydon Ferrell	 OL	 So.	 6-1	 310	 Beaumont, Texas / Hamshire-Fannett
62		 Jake Leighty	 OL	 Sr.	 6-0	 265	 Gilbert, Ariz. / Campo Verde
65		 Tristen Shandy	 OL	 Fr.	 6-0	 305	 Houston, Texas / Alief Hastings
66		 Alex Westmoreland	 OL	 Fr.	 6-0	 251	 San Antonio, Texas / Alamo Heights
67		 Landon McIninch	 OL	 Fr.	 6-2	 283	 Haslet, Texas / Northwest
68		 Makai Wong	 OL	 So.	 6-3	 266	 Bellaire, Texas / Episcopal
69		 Joe Mehary	 OL	 Sr.	 6-1	 280	 Dallas, Texas / Parish Episcopal School
70		 Rees Allison	 OL	 5th	 6-0	 255	 Mount Belvieu, Texas / Barbers Hill
71		  John Hughes	 OL	 5th	 6-5	 260	 Cypress, Texas / Bridgeland
72		 Caleb Bayer	 OL	 Jr.	 6-3	 265	 Grandview, Texas / Grandview
73		 EJ Ball	 OL	 So.	 6-5	 355	 Tomball, Texas / Tomball
74		 Ryan Ainsworth	 OL	 Jr.	 6-2	 270	 Dallas, Texas / Episcopal
75		 Nakia Wilkins-Lee	 OL	 Fr.	 5-11	 298	 Austin, Texas / Manor
76		 Jonny Conway	 OL	 So.	 6-2	 300	 Silver Spring, Md. / Johnson
77		 Izzy Ortiz	 OL	 Jr.	 6-1	 295	 San Antonio, Texas / Steele
78		 Jacob Husband	 OL	 Fr.	 6-6	 325	 Houston, Texas / St. Thomas
79		 Wyatt Green	 OL	 Jr.	 6-2	 295	 Houston, Texas / St. Thomas
80		 Brandon Castillo	 WR	 Fr.	 6-9	 175	 Floresville, Texas / Floresville
81		 Kaleem Howard	 WR	 Fr.	 5-11	 170	 Jacksboro, Texas / Jacksboro
82		 Lamont Nickleberry	 WR	 So.	 5-11	 160	 Childress, Texas / Childress
83		 Cameron Mayers-Campos	WR	 Fr.	 6-2	 186	 Waco, Texas / China Spring
84		 Jason Blue	 WR	 So.	 5-10	 165	 Alief, Texas / Paetow
85		 Foster Malloy	 TE	 Sr.	 6-1	 235	 Dallas, Texas / Parish Episcopal School
86		 Nathaniel Troxel	 TE	 So.	 6-4	 230	 Katy, Texas / Cypress Park
87		 Bryce Altrudo	 TE	 Fr.	 6-2	 237	 Austin, Texas / Vandegrift
88		 Tyson Hancock	 WR	 Fr.	 5-9	 168	 Smithville, Texas / Smithville
89		 Cole Conway	 TE	 So.	 6-3	 230	 Albuquerque, N.M. / Albuquerque Academy
90		 Ben Gibson	 DL	 So.	 6-3	 285	 San Antonio, Texas / Clark
92		 Azriel Ngatcha	 DL	 Fr.	 6-1	 226	 Irving, Texas / MacArthur
93		 Elijah Gonzales	 DL	 Fr.	 6-0	 246	 Driftwood, Texas / Driftwood
94		 Zac Scarborough	 DL	 Fr.	 6-1	 258	 Southlake, Texas / Carroll
95		 Jackson Priesmeyer	 DL	 Fr.	 6-0	 253	 Sugar Land, Texas / Strake Jesuit
99		 Steele Herndon	 DL	 So.	 6-2	 275	 The Woodlands, Texas / The Woodlands

COACHING STAFF
Head Coach: Jerheme Urban ‘03 (11th Season)
Assistant Head Coach / Defensive Coordinator: Paul Michalak
Offensive Coordinator / Offensive Line: Wade Lytal
Assistant Coach / Wid Receivers: Jeremy Gezella
Assistant Coach / Defensive Backs: Austin Grauer
Assistant Coach / Cornerbacks: Joshua Cook
Assistant Coach / Defensive Line: Bryan Dausin
Assistant Coach / DBs / Special Teams: Quentin Carter
Assistant Coach / Running Backs: Rob Schoenfeld
Director of Football Strength and Performance: Burt Stuart
Director of Player Development: Tyrone Christian
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